

**OHIO DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES  
INTERAGENCY SUBGRANT/SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT  
AMENDMENT 3**

**A-1213-07-0279**

This is Amendment 3 to the Interagency Subgrant/Subrecipient Agreement between the State of Ohio, Department of Job and Family Services (hereinafter referred to as "ODJFS") and Ohio Department of Mental Health (hereinafter referred to as "ODMH"), signed by ODJFS on July 25, 2011, and amended effective September 27, 2011, and November 22, 2011.

1. ARTICLE II, Section E, Paragraph 2 is hereby amended to add the following Deliverable:
  - h. Upon receipt of a valid ISTV from ODMH, ODJFS shall transfer Seventy-Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$79,900.00) in SFY 2012 to reimburse for costs to enable ODMH's contractual designee to process retrospective reviews for recipients who become Medicaid eligible retroactively.
2. ARTICLE III, Section C, Paragraph 2 is hereby amended to add the following Deliverable:
  - g. ODMH (or its contractual designee) shall process retrospective reviews for recipients who become Medicaid eligible retroactively.
3. ARTICLE V, Section A is hereby amended to read:

The total amount of the federal award, including Money Follows the Person funding, is Three Hundred Ninety Million, Seven Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand, One and 00/100 Dollars (\$390,725,001.00). ODJFS agrees to transfer up to Three Hundred Ninety Million, Seven Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand, One and 00/100 Dollars (\$390,725,001.00) in federal funds to ODMH in SFY 2012. Additionally, ODJFS shall transfer non-federal Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) payments referenced in ARTICLE II, Section E, Paragraph 2.e. to ODMH. The total transfer of DSH payments shall not exceed Three Million, Six Hundred Twenty-Four and 00/100 Dollars (\$3,000,624.00) for SFY 2012. Additionally, ODJFS shall transfer non-federal funds for the reimbursement referenced in ARTICLE II, Section E, Paragraph 2.h., in an amount not to exceed Nineteen Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventy-Five and 00/100 Dollars (\$19,975.00) in addition to the federal share of Fifty-Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty-Five and 00/100 Dollars (\$59,925.00) included in the total amount of the federal award above. It is expressly understood by ODJFS and ODMH that the terms of this Agreement do not allow total compensation in excess of Three Hundred Ninety-Three Million, Seven Hundred Forty-Five Thousand, Six Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$393,745,600.00) for the period set forth in ARTICLE IV.

All obligations under this Agreement are subject to the requirements of ORC 126.07.

4. All other terms of the Agreement are hereby affirmed.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

Remainder of page intentionally left blank.

**OHIO DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES  
INTERAGENCY SUBGRANT/SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT  
AMENDMENT 3**

**SIGNATURE PAGE**

**A-1213-07-0279**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment 3 to the Interagency Subgrant/Subrecipient Agreement as of the date of the signature of the Director of the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services.

Ohio Department of Mental Health

Ohio Department of Job and Family Services

\_\_\_\_\_  
Tracy J. Plouck, Director

\_\_\_\_\_  
Michael B. Colbert, Director

30 East Broad Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215

30 East Broad Street, 32<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date